34(3)(a) of the Post Office Telephone Scheme 1971 (Post Office Scheme T1/1971) and may be revised by the Post Office without notice.

3 The Post Office hereby further gives notice that as from 1st July, 1972 the charges for credit card calls made from telephones on the telephone systems of Authorities providing services in Australia to any telephone in the United Kingdom and the Isle of Man are as shown in columns 7, 8 and 9 of the Schedule to this Notice. These charges have been fixed by the Post Office in accordance with paragraph 35(6)(b) of the Post Office Telephone Scheme 1971 (Post Office Scheme T1/1971) and may be revised by the Post Office without notice.

SCHEDULE FOR CHARGES NOTICE E21/1972

	Minimum	Charge	Personal calls (See Note 1) 	Charges for transferred charge calls made from Australia when a person answering a called telephone in the United Kingdom or the Isle of Man consents to the charge being reversed.		Charges for credit card calls from telephones on the telephone system of Authorities providing service in Australia to any telephone in the United Kingdom or the Isle of Man involving the use of the Post Office system		
	Minimum charge for first 3 minutes or part thereof	Charge for each additional minute or part thereof	to be paid in addition to the appropri- ate call charge in columns 2 and 3	Minimum charge for first 3 minutes or part thereof	Charge for each additional minute or part thereof	Minimum charge for first 3 minutes or part thereof ORDINARY CALLS	Minimum charge for first 3 minutes or part thereof PERSONAL CALLS	Charge for each additional minute or part thereof
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
Australia	£ 2.49	£ 0.83	£ 1.51	£ 4.00	£ 0.83	£ 2.49	£ 4.00	£ 0.83

Note: 1 This is a charge in respect of a call to a specified name and address for the specified purpose of communication with any telephone at that address, or for a call to a specified telephone number or to a specified name and address (or to one of two specified alternative numbers or addresses) for the specified purpose of communication with a particular person (or to one of two alternative persons) identified by name or by such description as the Post Office may consider sufficient or for connection to a particular department, correspondence reference, code number or extension number.

Dated the 19th day of June, 1972.

Signed on behalf of the Post Office by Anthony P. Hawkins (a person authorised by the Post Office to act in that behalf).

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

## DRAINAGE SCHEMES

- Scheme 1: Blacker Burn Extension
- Scheme 2: Ballymacrandal Drain
- Scheme 3: Drumnacanvy Drain

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice in pursuance of Section 5(1)(b)of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 as extended by Section 6(2) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, that Schemes have been prepared for the better drainage of:

- (Scheme 1): that part of the Blacker Burn Extension flowing through or between the townlands of Knock, Hacknahay, Drumlisnagrilly, Drumnacanvy, Ballynaghy, Knocknamuckly, Ballygargan, Ballynagrandal, Ballydugan and Ballynagarrick in the County of Armagh;
- (Scheme 2): that part of the Ballymacrandal Drain flowing through or between the townlands of Ballymacrandal, Ballynaghy, Ballygargan and Ballyhannon in the County of Armagh;
- (Scheme 3): that part of the Drumnacanvy Drain flowing through or between the townlands of Drumnacanvy, Drumlisnagrilly and Breagh in the County of Armagh;

which the Drainage Council have determined to be minor watercourses within the meaning of Section 2(1) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964. Copies of the schemes may be inspected free of charge by any person during the period 3rd July, 1972 to 3rd August, 1972 inclusive, at the offices of Armagh County Council, 1 Charlemont Place, Armagh and the Urban District of Craigavon, Craigavon House, Bachelors Walk, Portadown, Co. Armagh. between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 5.00 p.m., Monday to Friday.

Any person who considers that his interests will be prejudicially affected by the Schemes may, at any time within one month after the date of publication of this notice, send to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, York Buildings, 2 Curtis Street, Belfast BT1 2PF all such (if any) observations in regard to the Schemes as he shall think proper.

The notice required to be given by Section 5(1)(b) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1947 as extended by Section 6(2) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, will be found in the following publications for the week ending 1st July, 1972:

Lurgan Mail, Portadown Times.

Scheme 1: Carrstown Extension

- Scheme 2: Ballyesborough Drain No. 1
- Scheme 3: Ballyesborough Drain No. 2
- Scheme 4: Kircubbin Drain
- Scheme 5: Kircubbin Branch Drain

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice in pursuance of Section 5(1)(b)